
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 18th February, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

A Castle - Harewood; 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 21 JANUARY AND 4 FEBRUARY 
2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 January 2014 and the joint 
meeting held on 4 February 2014 
 
(Minutes of 4 February to follow) 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - CULTURAL 
ORGANISATIONS' ENGAGEMENT WITH 
COMMUNITIES 
 
To consider evidence as Session One of the 
Board’s inquiry into cultural organisations’ 
engagement with communities 
 

5 - 22 

8   
 

  TOUR DE FRANCE PROGRESS REPORT 
 
To consider a progress update on preparations for 
the Tour de France 2014 
 

23 - 
28 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year 
 

29 - 
48 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 18 March 2014 at 10.00am (pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 



��������	
�����
��������
����������������	���
�
���������
	��
���������

��
�����
����������

�

��������	
���
	���������
��	�������	��
	��������	
	

����
���	����	��������	����	
�

��������	
�

�

	����
�� �!���"
���	�����������

� �

	����
������
��	�� �#�
	���
$�%���&
�����!�'���	��
	�� �(	������
)� �*�		���)�������	��+���������
���

�����+�*��	��	��)� ��,
����

�
�

��	 ����	��� !		
������&����	
�����������-�
�

�"	 
�#$�%��&'(	')	
&!#$'!�*$�	��#+(&�%,	�(��%�!�!		
������&����	
������
���������
	������	�����������������������������	�-�
�

�-	 �.'$'/&�!	)'%	�*!�(#�	�(0	�'�&)&#��&'(	')	�+*!�&�+��!		
������&����	
���
�
������
������	��-�
�

��	 �&(+��!	1	��	
�#� *�%	���2		
�����3�
�.������������	
����
�����������	�������
	��/�������������0����
�
	�������������
���������
��-�
�

��	 �#%+�&(,	�(4+&%,	1	�..%�(�&#�!5&.!		
����1
�����
	�
������������
	�������
	�
�������	"
����
	������	�����������	�
#����-�(	�����	��	����
�������������1
�����	���	�&��� ������2�"
����
	��
&���3�
�
4� �

	����
��#
��	���5���
	��67��
����� �������#���
����	��89�����
4� �

	����
��)
�����1��9���67��
����� �������
���������	2��8���������
4� �

	����
��)�	���
&�
	�����
���67��
����� �������
���������	2��
8��������

4� 8
��%�		���������:��������6���
���	���	��89�����
4� ;���� ��	����#����:��������89������
��#���	�	���	��#����
4� <��9�'�����+����	���������'
��
4� #�		�� �#�
����	�����	�

�
����1
����&�����
&	�����
�������
���
�
��	�������	�����������	�#����-�����
�
��
&�	�����
���&������������	��	��
�
��	���������
����	������
���
	3�

•� ����&������	���
����
����
	�������

����������������=���4�����	��������2�
�	��������������

����
���
	��	�����	��
����
�����
�����������������
�
��������
	����

•� �
�������	�������
�������	���������	
������������
	������������
	��������
&�������������
����	�

����	������
������	������

�����
���-�(��&���
��

������������������������������
������
	
[...]

���	����
	��������
������&��	�����1
������������

������
�		
��������&�
������8���������$���	������-		
	
>�

	����
��%���&
������������������	�������-�������������
	��
��
	�
�������
����-@�
�

��	 9'%8	�#5�0+$�		
����1
������������������
���
������'����
��8��
��	���	�� ������
�����
���	��&���������

������������������
	�
������1
���2��&
�9������
��-��
�
����1
�����
	������������	��
��
	�
���	��7���������	��
	���+�����������
�
���
��
������������������
	�
�����������	����������	"
���-�(��&������
��������
�
��������
��������		
��������&�
��������������������	��������
�����
������
������
	��������	�-�
�
(��&����
��������������
��������������
���	����
	�����9�	�����
���
	�
��7�����	���
&�����
���
�
�����	��
�	����	����������
��������
���	���	��
�9�����
��
��
	���������
������
�����
� ������	���
���������"
������0�
����
���	����
	��
��	�����
����
����� ����������
��-�
�
����1
�������
��
	������������"
�����
�����
��	����
������#������
���

	�����
�	����������	����	�������
�������

���	��	"
����	�7��������	�
�������
��	�����	�-�
�
�����3�
�.�������������	�����
�����&
�9������
�������

����
������
������-�
�

�:	 
���	�(0	�& �	')	��;�	����&(/		
)
�	�������	��&����8��
��	��1
����>'

��	���	��!���	�����
	@��
��������
����
�����������������>���4�����	���
��1
���������������A-0���@�
�
8��
��	��1
����>8
����	�����6�
	
����	���
��
��@��
�������������
����
�������������>���4�����	���
��1
���������������A-0���@�
�
>���������	����	�����������-�?��@�
�
�

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 18 February 2014 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Cultural Organisations’ engagement with Communities 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board decided in June that it wished to carry out an inquiry this year on how 
cultural organisations engage with communities. The attached terms of reference for 
the inquiry were agreed by the Board in November 2013 (Appendix 1). 

 
2. The first formal session of the inquiry was scheduled for February. A report from the 

Director of City Development is attached providing evidence for this session of the 
inquiry (Appendix 2).  The Executive Member for Leisure and Skills and officers from 
City Development will be at the meeting to respond to members’ questions and 
comments.  

3. In addition a representative from the Arts Council will attend the Board and present 
evidence in line with the terms of reference.  

4. The next session of the inquiry is scheduled for the Board’s meeting on 15 April 2014, 
as set out in the terms of reference. A number of cultural organisations will be invited 
to participate in the April session. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5.    The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry. 
 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 6



SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

INQUIRY INTO CULTURAL ORGANISATIONS’ ENGAGEMENT WITH 
COMMUNITIES 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 During 2012/13, the Scrutiny Board carried out a piece of work looking at the 

marketing of Leeds. As part of that inquiry, representatives from a number of 
the larger arts organisations in the city came to talk to the Board about their 
role and c
[...]
g of grant funding towards community engagement 
activity 

• Increase in arts engagement evidenced through DCMS Taking Part 
survey 

• An increase in the number of opportunities for local people to become 
involved with the arts  

• An increase in the proportion of local people attending Leeds major 
cultural venues 

• More young people taking part in cultural activities 

• The extent to which cultural organisations involve views of local 
communities in developing their programmes of activity 

 
4.0 Comments of the relevant Director and Executive Member 
 
4.1 In line with Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 12.1 where a Scrutiny Board 

undertakes an Inquiry the Scrutiny Board shall consult with any relevant 
Director and Executive Member on the terms of reference. Any comments will 
be reflected in the final terms of reference. 

 
5.0 Timetable for the inquiry 
 
5.1 The Inquiry will take place over two formal Scrutiny Board sessions. 
 
6.0 Submission of evidence 
 
6.1 Session one – 18 February 2014 

 

• To hear from Arts Council England about baseline statistical information 
on engagement levels by different demographic/social groups in 
museums, libraries and different art forms. 

• To hear from City Development and Arts Council England in their roles as 
funders and commissioners about current practice and future ideas to 
support more engagement of cultural organisations with local 
communities, especially in deprived areas of the city 

 
6.2 Session two – 15 April 2014 

 

• To hear from cultural organisations in Leeds about what they are currently 
doing and what they plan to do to engage with local communities, 
especially in deprived areas of the city  

 
7.0 Witnesses 
 
7.1 The following witnesses have been identified as possible contributors to the 

Inquiry: 

Page 8



• Executive Member for Leisure and Skills 

• City Development 

• Arts Council for England 

• Cultural organisations 
 
 
 
8.0 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

8.1 The Equality Improvement Priorities 2011 to 2015 have been developed to 
ensure our legal duties are met under the Equality Act 2010. The priorities will 
help the council to achieve its ambition to be the best City in the UK and 
ensure that as a city work takes place to reduce disadvantage, discrimination 
and inequalities of opportunity. 

8.2 Equality and diversity will be a consideration throughout the Scrutiny Inquiry 
and due regard will be given to equality through the use of evidence, written 
and verbal, outcomes from consultation and engagement activities.  

8.3  The Scrutiny Board may engage and involve interested groups and individuals 
(both internal and external to the council) to inform recommendations. 

 
8.4 Where an impact has been identified this will be reflected in the final inquiry 

report, post inquiry. Where a Scrutiny Board recommendation is agreed the 
individual, organisation or group responsible for implementation or delivery 
should give due regard to equality and diversity, conducting impact 
assessments where it is deemed appropriate. 

 
9.0 Post inquiry report monitoring arrangements 
 
9.1 Following the completion of the Scrutiny inquiry and the publication of the final 

inquiry report and recommendations, the implementation of the agreed 
recommendations will be monitored. 

 
9.2 The monitoring will be undertaken by the Board. This will be done at regular 

intervals appropriate to the content of the recommendation. 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of The Director of City Development  

Report to the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board 

Date: 18th February 2014 

Subject: Inquiry into cultural organisations’ engagement with communities 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 

Summary of Main Issues 

1 During 2012/13, the Scrutiny Board carried out a piece of work looking at the 
marketing carried out by cultural organisation in Leeds. As part of that inquiry, 
representatives from a number of the larger arts organisations in the city came to 
talk to the Board about their role and contribution to raising the profile of the city.  

2 Members of the Scrutiny Board raised a number of questions about how arts 
organisations were also reaching out to local communities, particularly more 
deprived communities, to enable and encourage more people to engage with 
cultural activities, whether as audience or participants. 

3 It was acknowledged that these questions fell outside the remit of the work being 
undertaken at the time and the Scrutiny Board agreed to carry out a separate 
piece of work to follow up its interest in this topic. This report sets out to highlight 
the main contributions that are made and also to outline to the board the future 
opportunities that exist in delivering opportunities for cultural engagement to the 
various communities in Leeds. 

Recommendations 

4 That board members recognise the valuable contribution that the cultural services 
play in providing opportunities for residents to engage in artistic activity whether 
as audiences and or participants.  

 Report author:  Cluny Macpherson 

Tel:  0113 2478338 

Page 11



 

 

1. Background 

1.1 Cultural activity funded by the City Council for Leeds residents is delivered through 
a number of different mechanisms: grant support, commissioned activity or directly 
produced and delivered events.    

Grant support is provided to Leeds arts organisations via the arts@leeds grant 
scheme for core business funding, and the Leeds Inspired funding programme 
designed to support project work. Whicheve
[...]

Hainsworth Park, Armley Moor, Swinnow Park, Holbeck Moor, Middleton Park and 
Hunslet Moor.           

1.13 Breeze International Youth Festival (BIYF) – 22 May – 2 June 2013. This festival 
is an exciting festival of events for young people aged 13-19 in Leeds, celebrating 
the creativity of young people across the city. BIYF worked with 17 different project 
partners to deliver 32 events during the 12 days of the festival.  In total there were 8 
performances, 16 workshops and 8 author talks/tours/film screenings during the 12 
days of the festival that reached 427 project participants. As well as the events that 
took place during the festival, several projects in different parts of Leeds took place 
leading up to the festival.  From participant consent forms and evaluation forms, we 
can see that 20% of participants were from LS10, followed by 7% from LS7 and 6% 
from LS27. 

1.14 In addition, the Library Service hosts arts activities in the community through 
libraries across the city. Each library works with the community to host a 
programme of reading and arts events for their attendees. The libraries play a key 
role in areas of deprivation offering opportunities for the public to use the facilities 
take part in workshops and learn about activities happening in other parts of the 
city. 

1.15 Leeds City Council Area Committees support activity through their wellbeing fund 
and young people’s programme. Across the city there are 10 area committees and 
the Area Committee Well-being Fund Small Grants Programme has been set up 
to provide funding to support projects that address the priorities of the area and to 
help local community activities flourish. These have included applications from 
voluntary and community groups that have set up community art festivals.  

The Area Support Teams work within communities and the majority of their efforts 
go into our priority neighbourhoods, generally the 10% most deprived super output 
areas on the indices of depr
[...]


7 Background documents   

7.1 None 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Resources and Strategy  

Report to the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board  

Date: 18 February 2014  

Subject: Tour de France Progress Report  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): All 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues 
 
1. The report updates Members on preparations being made for the Grand Départ on 

the 5 July 2014, following on from the Scrutiny Board report of the 8 October 2013, 
and a progress report to Executive Board on the 18 December 2013. 

 
2. Planning for the Grand Départ is now moving at a fast pace, and officers will update 

the position further at the Scrutiny Board meeting, and address issues raised by 
Members in October, which are not referred to in the main report.  

 
 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members are requested to note the proposals enclosed in this report, and that a 

report will be presented to a future meeting for discussion on Tour de France 
legacy. 

 

 

Report author: Ed Mylan   

Tel: 247 8322    

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update Members of the Scrutiny Board on progress made in planning for the 

Grand Départ of the Tour de France, and to update Members further at the meeting 
on arrangements which are moving forward quickly on a daily basis.  

 
 
2 Background information 
 
2.1 This is the second report to Scrutiny Board on arrangements for the Grand Départ, 

and follows on from a progress report to Executive Board on the 18 December 
2013, which described progress to date on a number of issues:
[...]
ts 

3 Ring Road to 
Harewood exit 

10km 28,000 Additional demand around 
Harewood House 

4 Harewood to Otley 13km 65,000 High demand as nearest race 

Page 25



 

 

route to Leeds city. 

5 Otley to Bradford 
boundary 

3km 10,000 Mix of Leeds and Bradford 
residents 

 
 
3.5 Children’s Services 
 

The Tour De France Yorkshire Resource Park for schools has been communicated 
to all Leeds schools and a second communication about some of the proposals will 
be sent out at the end of January.  A programme of 30 projects around teaching 
and learning, celebration and legacy for children and young people has been 
developed.  These include a mini Tour de France at Temple Newsam Park for all 
primary schools. 

 
3.6 Maximising Economic Impact 
 

Work is ongoing with Welcome to Yorkshire on a business toolkit document, 
incorporating content from ourselves, designed by the Welcome to Yorkshire team 
and using Tour de France branding, and is set for a January launch. 

 
Planning is ongoing with developing a programme of Leeds business engagement 
events in January/February 2014, held jointly with Welcome to Yorkshire, but 
focusing on Leeds. 

 
3.7 ASO Visit 
 

Further plans have now been received from ASO and a site visit took place on 16 
January specifically looking at the facilities for the riders briefing, potential parade 
from the University to the Arena, and requirements for the riders at the Arena 
opening ceremony and start area. 

 
3.8 Communications 
 

Draft communications strategy produced in line with TdF 2014 Hub plan. 
 

Mailing to “locked in” addresses and PR to go out beginning of February, along with 
a press release regarding the outline times for road closures. 
 
We are starting to look at issues of VIP and dignitary management with partners at 
the Hub and Welcome to Yorkshire. 

 
 
4. Corporate Considerations 
 
4.1 Consultation and Engagement 
 
4.1.1 A Members seminar has been held, as well as this being the second report to 

Scru
[...]
ground documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 18 February 2014 

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board’s draft work schedule is attached as appendix 1. The work schedule 
reflects discussions at the Board’s meeting in January. It will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year. 

 
2. Also attached as appendix 2 are the Executive Board minutes of 22 January 2014.  
 

 
Recommendations 
 
3.    Members are asked to: 

a) Consider the work schedule and make amendments as appropriate 
b) Note the Executive Board minutes  

 

 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



     Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Work Schedule for 2013/2014 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

  Schedule of meetings/visits during 2013/14 

A
[...]

������������������������*����	�����������<9��
�������
�����������
������
	
������
�������*����������������������������+�������'�� ���	��
�

	��������*�����������
	�������
���������	��	���
���������
	�9�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

����
<���	.�����
���� �(3�#,����.?�!#8H#(,������
�
.����
����<
����..�����

<��.�@�	.��
�����
���� �(3�#,��<�%.�!#8H#(,������#.�B9��'9$9�
�
/%��
��	��%
��
���*����	
�����������
���
���	����������������	������9��	

	�
	�
$
	�����<�������
��������2�
�
�
�
�
�

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 21 January and 4 February 2014
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Cultural organisations' engagement with communities
	Final terms of reference cutural organisations
	SEC Inquiry into cultural organisations™ engagement with communities

	8 Tour de France Progress Report
	9 Work Schedule
	February work schedule
	Printed minutes 22nd-Jan-2014 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th March, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH FEBRUARY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors M Lyons, R Harington, 
M Ingham, J McKenna, J Chapman, 
A Castle, D Coupar, A Khan and 
G Wilkinson 

 
 

81 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider. However the Chair 
agreed to accept the following item as supplementary information: 
 

- Minutes of the joint meeting of the Housing and Regeneration and 
Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Boards held on 4 February 
2014 (agenda item 6) (Minute 84 refers) 

 
82 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

83 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cohen, with 
Councillor G Wilkinson in attendance as a substitute, and from Councillors P 
Wadsworth and J Marjoram. 
 

84 Minutes - 21 January and 4 February 2014  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable Economy 
and Culture Scrutiny Board held on 18 January 2014 and the joint meeting of 
the Housing and Regeneration and Sustainable Economy and Culture 
Scrutiny Boards held on 4 February 2014 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

85 Scrutiny Inquiry - Cultural organisations' engagement with communities  
The Board conducted the first session of its inquiry into cultural organisations’ 
engagement with communities. In attendance to address the Board and 
answer Members’ queries were: 
 

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Leisure and Skills 
- Phil Cave, Director of Engagement & Audiences, Arts Council England 
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sports 
- Matthew Sims, Head of Arts and Venues 
- Abby Dix-Mason, Leeds Inspired 

 
The session commenced with a well-received presentation from Phil Cave on 
engagement and participation in arts and culture – patterns, influences and 
impact. Members also discussed a report setting out the council perspective 
as provider, funder and commissioner of culture in Leeds. The report included 
a number of case studies. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th March, 2014 

 

 
The Executive Member made the link between the scope of this inquiry and 
the recent debate on whether Leeds should bid to be the 2023 capital of 
culture, and the desire to ensure that, if the city bids, everyone should be able 
to benefit. 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 

• Ways of engaging young people other than through schools, and a query 
as to the availability of further information on the levels of young people’s 
engagement outside of school  

• The role of ‘bridging’ organisations, such as Cape UK working in Leeds, to 
broker partnerships between schools and arts organisations 

• The buzz created by the project taking art work into schools 

• The potential for those who miss out on culture as children to learn to 
appreciate the arts in later life 

• The role of ambassadors in helping to introduce people to culture, 
including accompanying them to events 

• Surprise at the drop off in engagement after the age of 65 

• Anecdotal evidence of older people being put off the city centre at night by 
other aspects of the Leeds night time economy 

• Inter-generational work particularly between children and grandparents 
and an increase in grant applications for this sort of work 

• Work being piloted with the Arts Council in some local authority areas with 
older people’s homes  

• The importance of good experiences to ensure people are not put off 
trying again, and that this applies to the venue as well as the performance 

• Audience loyalty to venues 

• Historical venues such as working men’s clubs and workplace bands 
which have largely disappeared as opportunities for cultural engagement 

• The appeal or otherwise of certain types of activity across communities, 
highlighting dance as having a particularly wide appeal 

• The potential for Leeds to become known as a ‘dance city’ 

• The role of social media in creating momentum 

• The popularity of evening events for young people in leisure centres, such 
as the Friday and Saturday night clubs and the half term programme in 
museums 

• The success of the summer takeover by young people at York’s theatre 

• The emergence of new centres, such as the Seacroft Arts Centre, with 
ambitions to have an appeal beyond as well as within their local area 

• The need to ensure existing opportunities are well publicised in 
communities across Leeds City Council 

• A desire to do more to encourage greater engagement by black and 
minority ethnic communities, particularly through grant funding and the 
opportunities to link community groups with artists 

• The importance and appeal of the West Indian Carnival and its 50 year 
anniversary coming up in 2017 

• Price as a factor in limiting some people’s engagement with the arts, and 
the ability to offer free or subsidised tickets to events 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th March, 2014 

 

• The need to be clear about what we can afford to offer, the challenge of 
sustainability of events and the need to look at different business models 

• The emergence of culture as important in times of recession 

• The role of culture and sport as an economic driver for the city 

• The role of partners 

• The potential to provide cultural experiences at sports fixtures on a routine 
basis, building on the cultural events linked to major sporting events such 
as the Tour de France and the Rugby League World Cup 

• The amount of money coming into Leeds from the Arts Council, and the 
existence of a toolkit for calculating the benefit to the economy 

 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised by this session of the inquiry be noted. 
 
(Councillor J McKenna joined the meeting at 10.40am during the discussion of 
this item.) 
 

86 Tour de France Progress Report  
The Board considered a progress report on preparations for the hosting of the 
Tour de France Grand Depart in July. In attendance to address the Board and 
answer Members’ queries were: 
 

- Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Leisure and Skills 
- Cluny Macpherson, Chief Officer Culture and Sport 
- Ed Mylan, Chief Officer Resources and Strategy 
- Nicola Lockwood, Tour de France Team 
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transport Planning 

 
Officers introduced the report and provided an update on the latest areas of 
progress, highlighting the following issues: 
 

• Discussions regarding a potential parade by the cyclists on 3 July  

• The launch of a Leeds cycling brand  

• The launch of a dedicated section of the council’s website  

• The circulation of a pack to all schools and planning for a schools’ mini 
Tour de France at Temple Newsam 

• Further work being commissioned on predicted visitor numbers 

• An initial letter had been issued to residents and businesses along the 
route 

• Communications with major city centre businesses 

• Traffic management, local access plans and emergency provision for the 
day of the race 

• Road improvements to be undertaken across all the districts involved in 
the lead up to the race 

• Public transport and park and ride plans 

• Cycling and cycle parking provision for the event and afterwards 
 
The following issues were raised in discussion: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th March, 2014 

 

• Members asked that consideration be given to the potential to make a 
number of tickets for the Arena event available as rewards through 
schools or Children’s Services, although it was noted that there would be a 
cost to the council for this. 

• The potential for Temple Newsam to be used as a campsite with park and 
ride facilities, for families coming into the city for the Tour de France. It 
was agreed to explore this further and report back. 

• The inclusion of information and guidance on the website for businesses 
including, for example, private providers wishing to offer camping facilities. 

• Members asked that the possibility of further community spectator hubs 
with big screens in areas of city that are not on the route be explored and 
reported back to the Board.  

• The need for more dissemination of information about activities and 
opportunities related to the Tour de France both to councillors and more 
generally. It was agreed to arrange circulation of information about the 
council webpage and 100 days cultural festival to all members; to set up a 
further Members’ seminar; and also to give more thought to the 
dissemination of information about aspects of the programme that are not 
being led by the council. 

• Members expressed pride in hosting the Tour de France and a desire to 
help their local residents to become excited about the opportunities it 
provides. 

• The planned programme of business engagement events 

• Members welcomed the Leeds cycling logo and the opportunities to 
promote Leeds, as well as Yorkshire. 

• A suggestion that poetry should be explored as a potential theme 

• Confirmation of capital programme provision for road works and 
arrangements with utility companies to avoid disruption 

• Potential future signing of the route for cyclists, bearing in mind that much 
of the Leeds part of the route is on busy main roads 

• Links to the Leeds Connect cycleway as part of the legacy 
 
RESOLVED – To receive a further progress report at the Board’s meeting on 
15 April 2014, and to receive a report on the legacy in the new municipal year. 
 
(Councillors A Castle and J Chapman left the meeting at 12.10pm and 
Councillor R Harington left the meeting at 12.15pm during the discussion of 
this item.) 
 

87 Work Schedule  
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which set out the latest version of the Board’s work schedule.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That the work schedule be agreed, subject to the addition of a further 
progress report on the Tour de France on 15 April 2014. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 18th March, 2014 

 

b) That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting on 22 January 2014 
be noted. 

 
88 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

Tuesday 18 March 2014 at 10.00am (a pre-meeting will start at 9.30am for 
Board members.) 
 
(The meeting finished at 12.40pm) 
 
 


